

No. 102246-8
(Washington State Court of Appeals, Div. I No. 83787-7)

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

KING COUNTY,

Petitioner/Respondent,

v.

WALSH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY II, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company,

Respondent/Appellant,

and

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF
AMERICA, a foreign insurance corporation,

Respondent/Appellant.

**PETITIONER/RESPONDENT KING COUNTY'S
MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**
[\(Treated as an Amended Petition for Review\)](#)

PACIFICA LAW GROUP
John Parnass, WSBA #18582
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 245-1700
Attorneys for King County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF PETITIONER	1
II.	DECISION BELOW	3
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. The County and Walsh Execute a Contract for Construction of a Public Works Project.	4
	B. The Conveyance Pipeline Fails, Requiring \$20 Million in Repairs.....	8
	C. The Trial Court Dismisses Walsh’s Affirmative Defenses Grounded in Defective Project Design.	10
	D. The Court of Appeals Reversed the Trial Court’s Decision.	12
V.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED	13
	A. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion is Contrary to Binding Precedent from this Court.	14
	B. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion is Contrary to Basic Principles of Contract Law	22

1.	The Court of Appeals ignored the words used in the contract.....	24
2.	The Court of Appeals' reading of the contract renders GC 4.7(A) meaningless and superfluous.....	27
C.	The Court of Appeals' Obvious Errors Render Further Proceedings Useless.....	29
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Berschauer/Phillips Constr. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No., 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994)	22
<i>Gilbert H. Moen Co. v. Island Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 745, 912 P.2d 472 (1996)	22
<i>Hearst Communications, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005)	23
<i>Lake Hills Invs., LLC v. Rushforth Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 198 Wn.2d 209, 494 P.3d 410 (2021)	14, 15, 19, 23
<i>Lynott v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994)	24
<i>Martinez v. Miller Indus., Inc.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 935, 974 P.2d 1261 (1999)	27
<i>Max L. Wells Trust v. Grand Cent. Sauna & Hot Tub Co. of Seattle</i> , 62 Wn. App. 593, 815 P.2d 284 (1991)	24
<i>Shopping Ctr. Mgmt. Co. v. Rupp</i> , 54 Wn.2d 624, 343 P.2d 877 (1959)	passim
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 94, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980)	24, 25
<i>Ward v. Pantages</i> , 73 Wash. 208, 131 P. 642 (1913)	14

Federal Cases

<i>United States v. Spearin</i> , 248 U.S. 132, 39 S. Ct. 59, 63 L. Ed. 166 (1918)	11
--	----

Washington Rules

RAP 13.5(b)(1)..... 3, 4, 15
